



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

991 WRIT PETITION NO. 7276 OF 2016

Sunil Appasaheb Wagh And Others
VERSUS
Kalyan Ganpat Pisal And Others

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 7277 OF 2016

Nitin Laxman Bade And Another
VERSUS
Kalyan Ganpat Pisal And Others

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 7279 OF 2016

Shri Sant Nagebaba Urban Credit Society Limited Ahmednagar
VERSUS
Mr Kalyan Ganpat Pisal And Others

...

...

Advocate for the Petitioners : Mr. Bhandari Anand P.
AGP for Respondents: Mr. R. B. Dhaware
Advocate for Respondent No.3 : Mr. Karpe Rahul R.

...

CORAM : SIDDHESHWAR S. THOMBRE, J.

DATE : 17.04.2026

PER COURT :

1. Heard the learned counsel for the respective parties.
2. The suit is of the year 2015 and the present proceedings arise out of the interim order dated 22.01.2016 passed by the learned Trial Court, which was set aside by the Appellate Court on 29.06.2016. This Court granted interim relief on 08.07.2016 and the said order has continued till



date. Therefore, without going into the merits of the matter, I am inclined to dispose of the present petitions by directing the Trial Court to decide the suit itself within a period of one year.

3. The interim reliefs granted by this Court shall continue till the Trial Court decides the suit on its own merits. It is made clear that this Court has not recorded any finding on the merits of the matter and interim relief is continued only because it is operational since 2016.

[SIDDHESHWAR S. THOMBRE]

JUDGE